

No. 21-4202

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

POLYWEAVE PACKAGING, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Pipeline and Hazardous Material Safety Administration,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER,
POLYWEAVE PACKAGING, INC.**

Oral Argument Requested

April 13, 2022

Sheng Li
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
sheng.li@ncla.legal

Jerry W. Cox, Esq.
14561 Sterling Oaks Dr.
Naples, FL 34110
(703) 757-5866
jcox@potomacstrategyassociates.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 3

 II. BACKGROUND OF THE DISPUTE..... 6

 A. Notice of Probable Violation and the Chief Counsel’s Order..... 9

 B. Appeal and PHMSA’s Final Decision..... 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 18

 I. PHMSA FAILED TO SATISFY THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENT TO
 ALLEGE AND PROVE POLYWEAVE ‘KNOWINGLY’ VIOLATED THE HMR..... 18

 A. Section 5123(a)(1)’s Plain Text Requires PHMSA to Prove
 Polyweave Knew or Should Have Known Its Conduct Violated the HMR 19

 B. Legislative History Reinforces Section 5123(a)(1)’s Plain Text
 Meaning 23

 C. Principles of Due Process and Fair Notice Reinforce Section
 5123(a)(1)’s Plain Text Meaning 25

 D. Requiring PHMSA to Prove Polyweave Knew or Should Have
 Known Its Conduct Violated the HMR Does Not Enable an ‘Ignorance
 of the Law’ Defense 30

 E. PHMSA’s Strict Liability Standard Is Not Entitled to Deference and
 Must Be Rejected..... 32

 II. PHMSA IMPROPERLY IMPOSED A CIVIL PENALTY THAT THE
 GOVERNMENT IS TIME-BARRED FROM ENFORCING 33

A. The Statute of Limitations to Enforce Any Civil Penalty Against Polyweave Expired in 2020	34
B. PHMSA’s Administrative Proceeding Against Polyweave Neither Satisfied Nor Tolloed the Statute of Limitations.....	36
III. PHMSA’S ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT PROCESS DEPRIVED POLYWEAVE OF ITS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	37
A. PHMSA’s Adjudicatory Apparatus Is Structurally Biased and Violates Polyweave’s Due-Process Rights.....	39
B. PHMSA’s Adjudicatory Apparatus Deprives Polyweave of Its Right to Trial by Jury	42
C. PHMSA’s Chief Safety Officer Is Insulated from Presidential Removal and so Lacked Authority to Issue the Decision on Appeal.....	44
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	20
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	13
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	39
<i>Contract Courier Servs., Inc. v. RSPA</i> , 924 F.2d 112 (7th Cir. 1991).....	passim
<i>Culbertson v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 517 (2019)	23
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	17
<i>Esparraguera v. Dep’t of Army</i> , No. 21-686, 2022 WL 892105 (U.S. Mar. 28, 2022)	45
<i>Esparraguera v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 981 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	45
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	17, 32
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009)	21
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	44, 46
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	34, 37
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	43
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	39
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	25
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014)	28

<i>Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 988 F.3d 841 (6th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	46
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	40
<i>Nat’l Power Corp. v. FAA</i> , 864 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2017).....	19, 22
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	43
<i>Polyweave v. Buttigieg</i> , No. 21-5929 (6th Cir.).....	13
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	20, 30, 31
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	42
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	43
<i>Tumey v. State of Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	39
<i>Unexcelled Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 59 (1953).....	36
<i>United States ex rel. Donegan v. Anesthesia Assocs. of Kansas City, PC</i> , 833 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>United States ex rel. McGrath v. Microsemi Corp.</i> , 690 F. App’x 551 (9th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 455 (7th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Sheldon v. Allergan Sales, LLC</i> , 24 F.4th 340 (4th Cir. 2022).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Streck v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 746 F. App’x 101 (3d Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>United States v. Appling</i> , 239 F. Supp. 185 (S.D. Tex. 1965).....	37
<i>United States v. Core Labs, Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1985)	35, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	33

<i>United States v. Smotherman</i> , 838 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	29
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	17
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	25
<i>Wirtz v. Local 153, Bottle Blowers Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 463 (1968).....	23
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	40
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879)	34

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2462	passim
49 U.S.C. § 1809	23
49 U.S.C. § 5103	3
49 U.S.C. § 5123	passim
5 U.S.C. § 1202.....	46
5 U.S.C. § 4312.....	46
5 U.S.C. § 7543.....	46
5 U.S.C. § 7701.....	46
U.S.C. § 7543.....	45

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 1.97.....	4
49 C.F.R. § 107.307	passim

49 C.F.R. §§ 107.310	40
49 C.F.R. § 107.313	40
49 C.F.R. § 107.321	40
49 C.F.R. § 107.325	45
49 C.F.R. § 107.331	44
49 C.F.R. § 170.601	10
49 C.F.R. § 171.2	4, 27
49 C.F.R. § 171.8	4, 8, 27
49 C.F.R. § 172.704	10, 12
49 C.F.R. § 178.503	11
49 C.F.R. § 178.601	4, 10, 27
Dep't of Transportation, <i>Administrative Rulemaking, Guidance, and Enforcement Procedures</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 17,292 (Apr. 2, 2021)	13

Other Authorities

Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016).....	32
Philip Hamburger, IS ADMINISTRATIVE LAW UNLAWFUL? 254 (2014)	46
